National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026

Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/TRE-100/MFPA/ 8004 — 02 % May 3, 2016
1. Chief Executive Officer, FESCO, Faisalabad.
2. Chief Executive Officer, GEPCO, Gujranwala.
3. Chief Executive Officer, HESCO, Hyderabad.
4. Chief Executive Officer, IESCO, Islamabad.
5. Chief Executive Officer, LESCOQO, Lahore.
6. Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO, Multan.
7. Chief Executive Officer, PESCO, Peshawar.
8. Chief Executive Officer, QESCO, Quetta
9. Chief Executive Officer, SEPCO, Sukkur.
10. Chief Executive Officer, TESCO, Peshawar.

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the
Month of March 2016 for XWDISCQOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (21 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of

March 2016 alongwith its Notification i.e. S.R.0 383(1)/2016 dated 02.05.2016.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance
with the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts
Order the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the

Honourable Court(s).

Enclosure: As above  (Decision alongwith Notification is h-{y-}\——
also available on NEPRA’s website) o2 oS - L
( Syed Safeer Hussain )
CcC:
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
2, Secretary, Ministry of Water & Power, ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, WAPDA House, Lahore.
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.
7. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.
8. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited
6™ Floor, Shaheed-e-Millat Secretariat, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad
9. General Manager, WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPQO) of NTDC, Lahore.



i A

o

Fuel Charges Adjusement for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2016

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2016 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with
the mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations
for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the Financial Year 2014-15, the Authority has to
make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel

charges on a monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs
due to variations in the fuel charges for the month of March 2016, necessary
information as to the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges
variation is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(4) of the NEPRA Act
as well as on the basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the
Authority in its annual tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOS, yet the
impact of such adjustments, if any, is to be paid by the consumers of electricity,
therefore, the salient features and details of the proposed adjustments in the
approved tariff were published in newspapers on April 21, 2016 and also uploaded
on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. In order to provide an
opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to meet the ends of natural justice, the
Authority decided to conduct a public hearing on the issue on April 26, 2016 at
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on
NEPRA's website whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/
objections from any interested person were invited. Separate notices were also

sent to the interested / affected parties. M




gr 2 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
«,mm} for the month of March 2016
4. On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power

Control Center (NPCC), NTDC and media were present; however, no
representative from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui
Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
(SNGPL), Ministry of Water & Power and Ministry of Finance attended the
hearing despite service of notice. Written Comments were received from M/s

Anwar Kamal Law Associates (AKLA).

5. A brief of the points raised by AKLA, inrer alia, relevant to monthly Fuel Charges

Adjustment (FCA) are as under;

1. The projections of Fuel Prices are on the higher side while setting up of
reference fuel price in consumer end tariff to favor the distribution
companies to enable them to over recover from the consumers and enjoy the
benefits of over-recovered amount with impunity and with no return to the
consumers. AKLA in this regard has suggested to introduce the same FCA
mechanism as is provided in the K-Electric Consumer end-tariff. AKLA, in
support of its argument with regard to projection of NEPRA to determine
higher Reference Fuel Cost component in consumer-end Tariff, submitted a
comparison of the plant wise actual generation vis a vis projection by NEPRA

for the period from January 2014 to February 2016.

ii.  NEPRA has failed to determine the consumer end tariff of DISCOs in timely
manner. The late determination and notification of tariff means that the
previously determined higher Tariff, which is continuously decreasing for
the last three years due to decrease in oil prices in the International Market,
is causing loss to the consumers and gain to the DISCOs on the principle of
time value of money. NEPRA should have amended the Schedule-IV, which
is same for all DISCOs, and Generation Mix, which is prepared at one CPPA

-G level, forthwith. AKLA in support of its submissions also provided a year



fi.

iv.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2016

wise detail of dates of consumer-end Tariff determination by NEPRA for

various DISCOs for the last five years.

There is delay in deciding the monthly FCAs by the Authority. The
processing of FCA for the month of March 2016 beyond 7 of April 2016 is
gross violation of the provisions of NEPRA Law (Section 31(4)) and is against
the interest of the consumers and favors the power purchaser when DISCOs
have to refund the over recovered amount to the consumers. There is no
reason for non-submission of data by CPPA-G by 5" of every month as it has
the reading of electricity at 24:00 hours on the last day of the respective
month and Fuel Cost Component (FCC) of each power plant has already

been determined by NEPRA.

That NEPRA has allowed adjustment of RLNG price without having notified

mechanism.

That NEPRA allowed cost of test electricity supplied by Nandipur Power

Plant without financial, legal and technical scrutiny.

That NEPRA allowed the amount of GIDC in advance of its payment by the

Power Purchaser to Power Producers.

That NEPRA allowed DISCOs or the Power Purchaser to retain extra amount
by not extending the benefit of FCA to consumers using electricity upto 300
units. Not passing-on this benefit to consumers means an illegal collection of
the amount from their consumers, by DISCOS, over and above their allowed
Revenue Requirement. To implement the Government Policy of not passing-
on the benefit of negative FCA to consumers using electricity up to 300 units,
needs modification in the consumer-end Tariff because implementation of

this Policy will result in over-recovery by the DISCOs, however, NEPRA



o

ot s

viii.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2016

implemented the same without any modification in the Tariff
Determinations. NEPRA, through tariff determination of 2015-16, decided
that the over-recovered amount on this head must be adjusted by GOP,
against the overall burden of the Tariff Differential Subsidy, which is not

justified as it is a favor to someone at the consumers’ expense.

AKLA also highlighted the issue of underutilization of power plants by
mentioning that the Authority itself acknowledged that expensive electricity
was generated by using RLNG based Power Plants while not utilizing the
cheaper RFO based Power Plants, therefore, the burden of non-prudent cost
should not have been passed-on to the consumers and the case should be
referred to the Investigating Agencies. Non-operation of available Electricity
Generation Capacity and giving preference to load-shedding to unduly
protect electricity suppliers against losses due to their in-efficiencies is
illegal, immoral and un-ethical. AKLA also stated that now it is an admitted
position that available power plants were not utilized to their full capacity.
Wind and Solar Power Plants have also supplied electricity to the system as
shown in the generation data sheets. The cost of electricity supplied by Wind
and Solar Plants is higher than the cost of electricity of the power plants
(except few) which were not utilized or under-utilized due to fuel
constraints. The non-utilized or under-utilized power plants will get capacity
payments as the nature of their PPA is take or pay, which is against the
interest of the consumers on account of load shedding and is also against the

interest of Country’s economy.

AKLA further submitted that giving dispatch to costlier plants like solar and
wind without using comparatively cheaper underutilized plants is against the
principle of Economic Merit Order. AKLA in support of its claim submitted a

plant wise utilization factor for the last thirty eight months.



g = ‘é Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
Mo for the month of March 2016

N ot

x.  AKLA has also submitted that few plants have supplied electricity beyond
their dependable capacity meaning thereby that these plants were over-

utilized.

xi.  AKLA has mentioned that huge amounts are appearing under the head of

Previous Adjustments, but details of these adjustments are not given.

xii.  AKLA has also submitted its concern regarding operation of plants on partial

load and open cycle.

xiii.  Non-supply of electricity from Saba, SEPCOL and Japan Power despite the

fact that consumers have already paid the loan amount.

xiv.  Supply of energy from Plants without having valid Generation Licenses from

NEPRA.

6. The concerns so raised by AKLA have been considered by the Authority and it is
of the view that Fuel Price projections for determining of reference fuel cost
component in consumer end tariff of Distribution companies, are made on the best
estimates keeping in view the past trends and available national / internatjonal
reports for future projections of oil prices. Since the variation in fuel prices
depends upon many factors and it is not possible to apprehend and foresee all of
them. In view of the aforesaid reason, the fuel price adjustment mechanism is
prescribed so that neither the consumers nor the DISCOs suffer on account of
downward or upward variation in fuel prices since the Authority cannot change
its projection on mark to mark basis and in case of any variation in fuel prices with
that of reference prices, the same is either recovered from the consumers or
benefit of the same is passed on to the consumers through monthly FCA.
Therefore, the Authority considers that the AKLA’s observation in this regard

having no bearing on the consumers is not valid. The Authority being cognizant of

the declining trend of fuel prices has alrea?y taken into account this reduction



L ey

- % Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{;"ﬁ* for the month of March 2016

while setting up the reference fuel prices pertaining to FY 2015-16. The actual
average RFO prices during the FY 2014-15 remained at around Rs. 56,121
lexcluding Sales Tax and Including freight] per metric ton and came to a lower
level of Rs. 40,411 per metric ton. The RFO prices in Pakistan are not only affected
by the international market but also by the exchange rate parity. Based on the
international market condition, it can be presumed that this lower trend shall
continue in the future as well, consequently, for the FY 2015-16, RFO prices have
been assumed on an average of Rs.47,981 per metric ton /excluding Sales Tax and
Including freight] after incorporating the possible determinants of RFQ prices.
Similarly the HSD prices for the FY 2015-16, have been assumed on an average of
Rs.61.29 per litre /excluding Sales Tax], keeping in view the declining trend of
HSD price in FY 2014-15,which remained on average Rs.76.89 per litre during the
FY 2014-15.

The Authority also noted that monthly adjustment on account of Fuel Cost
variations is done in accordance with the mechanism / formula prescribed by the
answering respondent and notified in the official gazette and impact of such
adjustment either increase or decrease, is passed on to the consumers of electricity.
The mechanism / formula is determined by the Authority through a detailed and
comprehensive determination and prior to such determination, replies, comments,
objections etc. were invited from any interested persons, however, the
commentator did not contest on the issue, in those proceedings, therefore, now
the commentator is estopped to raise those concerns at the time of adjustment
being done in accordance with the formula already settled through legal

proceedings.

The Authority, on the issue of late determination of tariff observed that Section 16

(2) of the NEPRA Tariff Standard & Procedure Rulea f98 provides;




10.

11.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2016

I

he Authority shall decide a petition within four months of the date of admission of the
petition:

Provided that the Authority may, only for causes beyond its control Including, without
limitation, the failure by any person to comply with the provisions of these rules or the
orders and directions of the Authority, extend the aforesaid four months period by a
further period of one month:

Provided further that, the Authority shall not extend the time for its final determination
in proceedings beyond an aggregate period of four months.”

The Authority has observed that all the determinations in respect of XWDISCOs
have been issued within the timelines prescribed under the Rules. Therefore the
point of AKLA for delay on part of NEPRA in determination of tariff is not
justified.

The Authority also considers that the Tariff Standard & Procedures Rules 1998
(The Rules) do not provide any time frame for submission of the Tariff Petitions.
The Intervener has rightly stated that the tariff for any particular year should be
determined prior to start of the year, therefore, in order to ensure timely
determination of consumer end tariff, the Authority has issued the NEPRA
guidelines for determination of consumer-end tariff (Methodology & Process)
notified vide SRO. 34(I) 2015 dated 16.01.2015, wherein, timelines for the

submission of Tariff Petitions have been prescribed.

The Authority has observed that there is no delay on the part of NEPRA in
processing of the monthly FCA. The decision in the matter of FCA for the month
of February 2016 was issued on April 04, 2016 within four working days of the
conduct of hearing. Similarly for the month of March 2016, the decision is being
issued without any delay to ensure that benefit of reduction in fuel prices is passed

on to the consumers in the month of May 2016.



13.

14.

15.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2016

The Authority also understands that neither conduct of hearing nor filing of
intervention requests etc. is a pre-requisite for the purposes of making fuel charges
adjustments, however, the same is being done in pursuance of the Order of the
Honorable Lahore High Court, wherein, the question pertaining to "fuel

adjustments” was settled as under:-

“There can be no escape from the fact that any adjustment would affect the rights of the
consumers. Even if the provisions for publication of notice, intervention or participation
of commentators, were not directly applicable, yet the principle of natural justice
necessarily be read in every statute, and no order could be passed without affording

opportunity of hearing to the persons Iikely to be affected.”

Since the impact of any adjustment is to be passed on to the consumers, therefore,
in order to meet the ends of natural justice, public hearing is held and written /
oral comments or objections are invited from the interested / affected parties
before making any adjustments, which requires additional time. Thus, no
unnecessary delay is involved in processing of the monthly FCA on the part of the

Authority.

At the same time, the Authority is also cognizant of the late submission of FCA
requests by CPPA-G and had issued a show cause notice to CPPA/ NTDC on
August 27, 2015 under Rule 4 (8) & (9) of the NEPRA (Fines) Rules, 2002, based
on the analysis of data provided by CPPA / NTDC for the period from January
2014 to April 2015. Consequent to the unsatisfactory response of CPPA/ NTDC to
the show cause notice, the Authority declared NTDC/CPPA a delinquent for
deliberately violating the explicit directions of the Authority regarding submission
of the Fuel Price Adjustment data in the specified time period and has imposed a

fine of Rs.1,000,000/- (Rupees One Million Only) on CPPA/ NTDC.

AKLA has rightly submitted that the existing determinations of the IPPs using

RLNG does not provide any mechanism for RLNG usage and its consequential

4t



2 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{raa for the month of March 2016

Sy

price adjustment. Accordingly, in order to prescribe the adjustment mechanism
for determination of fuel cost component on the basis of RLNG, the Authority
decided to treat request of such IPPs regarding revision of their Fuel Cost
Component, based on RLNG price, as a Petition and has initiated proceedings in
this regard. However, while admitting these petitions, the Authority also decided
to allow immediate application for adjustment in the Fuel Cost Component on the
basis of RLNG Price (Provisional), as notified by OGRA, in terms of Rule 4(7) of
Tariff Standards & Procedures Rules 1998, subject to the order of refund for the
protection of the consumers, while the proceedings for devising the fuel price
adjustment are pending before the Authority. The adjustment has been allowed on
provisional basis, subject to adjustment once the proceedings are finalized. This is
to be noted that NEPRA has to protect the interest of consumers as well as the
investors in terms of Section 7 (6) of the NEPR Act. Since the Fuel cost has huge
financial impact, therefore, delaying the adjustment would have been unjust to the
power producers. It would have resulted in shut down of the plants, which would

have been against the consumers’ interest.

16.  The Authority noted that the issue regarding adjustment of fuel cost of energy
delivered by Nandipur has been discussed in detail and with reasonable clarity in
the Authority’s monthly FCA decision of February 2016, which is available on

NEPRA’s website, therefore, need not to be repeated here again.

17. On the issue of deduction of GIDC amount from Fuel Charges Adjustment, the
Authority noted that it has already issued its detailed decision in the matter of
GIDC vide No. NEPRA/TRF-72/EPQL-2007/9672-9674 dated June 25, 2015, which

is available on NEPRA’s website, therefore, need not to be discussed again.

18.  The Authority on the point of not passing on the benefit of negative monthly FCA

to the domestic consumers using up-to 300 units of electricity, observed that




2 % Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
iﬁm?, for the month of March 2016
. L el

although the Authority has already discussed this issue in detail in its monthly
FCA decision for the month of March 2015, under para 17 to 20, wherein
complete reasons / justification for the same have been provided, however, for
information of the stakeholders it is again mentioned that as per the previous
practice, the impact of any decrease in {negative) monthly FCA, was not passed on
to the Life line and Agriculture Consumers of XWDISCOs. The same relief was
adjusted by the Authority in the annual tariff determinations of XWDISCOs,
through the Prior Year Adjustment mechanism, whereby the impact of such

amount is adjusted in the tariff design across all the consumer categories.

19. MoWP vide its letter No.5-PF/02/2013-Subsidy dated May 21, 2015 issued the
policy guidelines under Section 31 {4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 with regard to the
Fuel Charge Adjustments and subsidy rationalization of Ex-WAPDA Distribution

Companies.

20.  MoWP in its aforementioned policy guidelines, inter alia, mentioned that ECC of
the Cabinet has been pleased to approve the issuance of the following Policy

Guidelines under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 on 21.05.2015 i.e. that

‘Any negative adjustment on account of monthly FCA will not be passed on to the
Domestic consumers who have subsidized electricity tarift"

21. The Authority considered the policy guidelines of the GoP with respect to the
Fuel Price Adjustment being consistent with the GoP Policy for phasing out the
subsidy which are also consistent with the standards and guidelines as per Rule 17

of Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules -1998.

22, Accordingly, the Authority decided that any negative monthly FCA shall not be
applicable to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming up to 300 units
sgp . and Agriculture Consumers of all the XWDISCOs, who are already getting subsidy

from the Government.

10



": = Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{'E} for the month of March 2016

23.  The Authority in view of the above referred policy guidelines of GoP regarding
rationalization of subsidy in the matter of XWDISCOs, has decided not to adjust
the impact of negative FCA across different consumer categories, as it was doing in
the past. Thus, the negative FPA impact on lifeline consumers, domestic
consumers (consuming upto 300 units) and Agriculture Consumers, must be
adjusted by GoP, against the overall Tariff Differential Subsidy claim, eventually

reducing GOP’s overall Tariff Differential Subsidy burden.

24.  The Authority being already cognizant of the issues of plant utilization, economic
merit order had issued certain directions to CPPA-G / NTDC in its previous FCA
decisions regarding Economic Merit Order, Underutilization of Plants and
provision of real time access of NPCC’s data. The Authority observed that these
issues have been taken up with CPPA-G / NTDC separately and proceedings in

this regard are under process.

25.  The Authority on the issue regarding details of amount appearing under head
previous adjustment observed that generator wise detail of amount charged under
the head previous adjustments as submitted by CPPA-G is presented during the

hearing, therefore, the point raised by AKLA does not merit consideration.

26.  The Authority on the issue of partial load adjustment charges noted that NPCC
(NTDC) has provided a certificate to the effect that claimed Partial Loading
Adjustment Charges (PLAC) are due to less demand in the system and system
constraints, meaning thereby that there is no load shedding in the country, which

however, is not the actual state of affairs.

27.  The Authority noted that other issues highlighted by AKLA like payment of
Capacity Charges, induction of non-base load high cost solar & wind power plants,
grant of generation license to dual fuel (Gas & HSD) Power Plants, allowing

conversion of old in-efficient power plants from RFO to Coal, GST, setting-up of

11



N 1§ Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
i;“t% for the moneh of March 2016
i

imported coal power plants in mid country do not pertain to the Fuel Price

Adjustment and therefore cannot be considered here.

28.  The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking
monthly fuel adjustment and due diligence is also done accordingly. From perusal
of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel charge for the
month of March 2016 is Rs.5.3122/kWh, against the reference fuel cost
component of Rs.8.0985/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-1V of the Authority’s
determination pertaining to the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for FY 2014-15. The actual
fuel charges for the month of March 2016 decreased by Rs.2.7863/kWh (Annex-

I&I1) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

29.  CPPA-G in the instant FCA request has included an amount of Rs.10,045.11
million on account of GIDC adjustment, previous adjustment and supplemental
charges. CPPA-G afterwards revised the aforementioned amount to Rs.10,037.89
million owing to rectification of some calculation error. Upon inquiry CPPA-G
submitted that the claimed amount primarily included GIDC amounting to
Rs.7,968.31 million besides Rs.841 million for the supplemental charges and
Rs.1,228.65 million pertaining to the previous adjustments. CPPA-G provided the

following detail in this regard;

Previous Adjustments
Decsription A dji:et;ent Remarks
Rates Revision by OGRA vide its notification dated Dec 28, 2015 of LBTU Gas
FKPCL 87547  |from Rs. 368.15 to 488.23 from Dec 19, 2014 to 31 Aug, 2015 and further
revision upto Rs. 600.00 from 1 Sep, 2015 to 31 Dec, 2015.
Atlas Power 70.10 Diff. from Jul-14 to Jun-15 due to revisicn of CV
Foundation Power 109.23  |Mimimum Energy Shortfall Payment for Feb-16
Engro Energy 448.89  |Shortfall energy costfor Feb-16.
Hubco NWL 82.68 Diff. from Jul-14 to Jun-15 due to revision of CV
Uch-II 2651 Federal Excise Duty
GENCOs -384.24
1,228.65 i

d

12




30.

31.

32.

for the month of March 2016

r Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
% Hﬂlﬁg

GIDC Charges

(Mill.Rs.)
NEPRA
) Allowed GIDC To
SR# | IPPs Name GiDC Cl“:im GIDC Be
PPIOVES | (FCA Apr& | Adjusted
May, 15)
1 |Engro 2,023 2,400 (377}
2 |[Foundation 1,850 2,300 (450)
3 i{Halmore Power 247 445 (198
4  |Orient Power 379 434 (55
5  [Saif Power Ltd. 388 462 (74)
6 (Sapphire 363 424 (61)
7 |Rousch Power 3,660 3,692 (332
8 |Habibullah 603 644 (41
9 |Uch 5,230 - 5,230
10 |Uch-II 2,061 - 2,061
11 |Liberty Power 570 - 570
12 |AEL 309 - 309
13 |Davis Energon 87 - 87
14 |FKPCL 1,257 - 1,257
15 |KAPCO 43 - 43
TOTAL 19,069 11,101 7,968

Accordingly, for working out the instant FCA i.e. March 2016, the Authority has

decided to allow the amount of Rs.10,037.89 million.

The Authority observed that CPPA-G also claimed minimum energy shortfall
payment for both the Engro Energy and Uch-Il Power Plants, as per their
respective PPAs, in the FCA request of March 2016.

The Authority also observed that CPPA-G previously in its FCA request for the
month of February 2016 had claimed an amount of Rs.448.887 million on account
of minimum energy shortfall payment for the Engro Energy. However, the same
was not allowed since CPPA-G did not substantiate its claim with any supporting

evidence /workings.

Pursuant to the Authority’s aforementioned decision, CPPA-G vide its letter dated

April 07,2016 has submitted the following in respect of Engro Energy;

13



> % Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
{;ﬂ'ﬁ for the month of March 2016

[N it

“That the plant was kept on standby mode by NPCC during February 2016 (due to
force majeure ar grid station). As per clause 6.3 of the PPA, between NTDC and
Engro Energy (Pvt) Ltd, the Power Purchaser Is obligated to take or pay a
minimum amount of energy every month during the term of the agreement. If it
does not take such minimum monthly energy in a month, it will be required to
make a minimum energy shortfall payment.

It Is further added that such minimum energy shortfall payment is treated as
payment for banked energy, which may be drawn upon in any month within the
same agreement year plus four months immediately thereafter provided that the
Power Purchaser has first fulfilled the minimum monthly energy requirement in
that month during which such banked energy is proposed to be drawn.

Any shortfall energy payment without taking energy in any month shall be
adjusted in the following months. There is no additional burden on the end
consumer. Therefore payment of Rs.448.887 million to Fngro energy is in line
with the terms of PPA. Hence it is requested to adjust these payments in current
month fuel price adjustment.”

33.  The Authority in view of the aforementioned explanation of CPPA-G has decided
to allow the amount of Rs.448.887 million which was disallowed in February 2016

in respect of Engro Energy and the amounts claimed during March 2016 for both

the Engro Energy and Uch-1I Power Plants in this regard.

34, The Authority noted that CPPA-G has worked out the Fuel cost of Nandipur for
the month of March 2016 based on FCC of Rs.6.8351/kWh, whereas the
Authority’s approved FCC in respect of Nandipur w.e.f. 15 March 2016 is
Rs.4.5247/kWh. Accordingly, for the instant FCA adjustment of March 2016, fuel
cost of Nandipur has been provisionally worked out at FCC of Rs.4.5247/kWh.

35.  The Authority further noted with great concern that CPPA-G has purchased 7.644
GWh from TPS Quetta in the month of March 2016 having a fuel cost of Rs.65.738
million, which is not a licensee of NEPRA. The Authority had been directing
CPPA-G /NTDC, in its previous FCA decisions, to force the GENCO to obtain the

generation license. CPPA-G in this regard submitted that it had no Authority to

t

14




LNV ep At

36.

37.

38.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2016

disconnect any energy that is added to the National Grid to meet up the shortfall
in the System and also to maintain the system. CPPA-G also mentioned that the
matter had already been taken-up with the concerned GENCO. The Authority in
view of the non-compliance of its direction has decided not to consider the fuel
cost of energy purchased from TPS Quetta while working out the FCA. of March
201e6.

As per details provided by CPPA-G, 19.884 GWh were purchased by XWDISCOs
from small and captive power plants. CPPA-G provided actual details of energy
purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the
actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.139.78 million, however, the same works out to
be Rs.139.74 million as per NEPRA approved rates. Accordingly for the instant
adjustment, cost of Rs.139.74 million has been considered on account of fuel cost
component of energy purchased from small and captive power plants. Further, the
fuel cost of JDW and RYK, Bagasse based Power Plants, has also been adjusted as

per the Authority’s approved rates.

CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 149.89 GWh ie. 2.23% during
March 2016, which are lower than the Authority's assessed transmission losses of
3% as per its determination dated 23.04.2015 for NTDC, notified vide SRO No.
696(I) 2015 dated 23.07.2015. Accordingly, for calculation of FCA for March 2016,
actual losses of 149.89 GWh i.e. 2.23%, being lower than the Authority assessed

losses, have been taken into account for the purpose of current adjustment.

The Authority observed that CPPA-G in its instant monthly FCA request has
claimed Transmission losses as a percentage of the total energy generated for the
month including the energy generated by those power plants which are directly

connected to XWDISCOs network.

15



2 1§ Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
i;m:; for the month of March 2016

A s

39.  The Authority had been directing CPPA-G, in its previous FCA decisions, to work
out its losses only to the extent of electricity transmitted through NTDC network.
CPPA-G in response to the Authority’s direction, vide its letter dated February 01,
2016 has provided detail of losses, worked out only to the extent of electricity
transmitted through NTDC network. As per the detail submitted by CPPA-G,
losses have been worked out as 3.30%, 3.74% and 4.07% for the months of
October, November and December 2015 respectively. In view thereof, the
Authority in its FCA decision of January 2016 directed CPPA-G to adjust the
impact of these additional losses from October to December 2015 and January

2016 in its FCA request of February 2016.

40.  GM (Technical) NTDC on the point of losses during hearing of the FCA for
February 2016 tried to explain the reasons for calculating losses as a percentage of
the total energy i.e. including the energy generated by those power plants which
are directly connected to XWDISCOs network. The Authority however directed
NTDC to submit its reasoning in writing in this regard for Authority’s

consideration.

4]. NTDC, submitted its response on the issue, vide letter dated April 05, 2016,
wherein, inrer alia, NTDC has requested the Authority to increase the threshold of
its actual T&T losses in the light of study carried out by M/s PPI, rather than

addressing the concerns raised by the Authority.

42.  In view thereof the Authority agajn directs CPPA-G to adjust the impact of these
additional losses pertaining to the months of October, November & December

2015 and January, February & March 2016 in its next month's FCA request.

43.  The Authority had issued certain directions to CPPA-G / NTDC in its previous
FCA decisions regarding Economic Merit Order, Underutilization of Plants and

provision of real time access of NPCC’s data.




%éj%pig

44,

45.

46.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2016

The Authority observed that these issues have been taken up with CPPA-G /

NTDC separately and proceedings in this regard are under process.

The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed
and assessed a decrease of Rs.2.8373/kWh in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of March 2016 as per

the following details:

Actual Fuel Charges Component for March 2016 Rs.5.2612 /kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 8.0985/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of March 2016-Decrease (Rs.2.8373/kWh)

In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as

referred to in Para 45 above:

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers,
domestic consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of
all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on account
of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of
Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. In case such
adjustments have not been passed on to the domestic consumers, having ToU
meters, in the past, the respective XWDISCOs are hereby directed to pass on

the same to such consumers in their monthly bills.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bill on the basis of units billed to

the consumers in the month of March 2016.

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of March 2016
in the billing month of May 2016.



N ‘2 : Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
im# for the month of March 2016

s A

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall

keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding

this order.

AUTHORITY

Maj (R) Haroon Rashid
Member

Syed Masood-#l-Hassan Naqvi
Member

e &\&QQQ -

Hlmayat Ulla L, Brig (R q Saddozai

an

18



Source Wise Generation

March 2015 March 2016
Sources Actual Reference Actual
GWh % GWh % GWh %
Hydel 1,364.16 | 20.86%| - 1,614.78 24.37%|  1,855.42 27.55%
Coal 7,58 0.12% 11.69 0.18% 1254 0.19%
HSD 302.84 4.63% 12553 1.89% 11.89 0.18%
RFO 2,54072 | 38.84%|  2,663.37 40.20%|  1,992.02 29.58%
Gas 1,669.67 |  2553%| 167951 25.35%| 223105 33.13%
Nuclear 451.96 6.91% 373.84 5.64% 439,20 6.52%
Import Iran 32.81 0.50% 3555 0.54% 32.82 0.49%
Mixed 138.07 2.11% 104.87 1.58% 19.88 0.30%
Wind 33.29 0.51% 14.85 0.22% 51.40 0.76%
Baggasse - 0.00% 1.96 0.03% 74.23 1.10%
Solar - 0.00% - 0.00% 14.73 0.22%
Total 654110 | 100.00%| 662594  100.00%| 673520 100.00%
Sale to IPPs 2.99)  -0.05% - 0.00% (2.80) -0.04%
Transmission Losses (19359)|  -2.96% (198.78) -3.00% (149.89) -2.225%
Net Delivered 634452 |  96.99%|  6,427.16 97.00%|  6,582.513 97.73%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
March 2015 March 2016
Sources Actual Reference Actual
Mins.Rs. | Rs/kWh | Mins.Rs. | Rs/kWh | Mins.Rs. | Rs/kWh
Hydel SUERREGN : : : : : -
Coal /o A 3412 44098 4222 3.6118 56.40 4.4998
HSD [Of pegPWA [\2\ 418418 138163 242928] 19.3522 138.49 11.6440
RFO  |B\ autHORITY [Shye700.88 | 97256 | 3892963| 146167| 10228.94 5.1350
Gas  \EA\ A/ 762282]  45655| 870098 51807 | 13,0781 5.8619
Nuclear NP W 53422 11820 494.27 13221 509.75 1.1606
Import [ran  ——e— 334,65 |  10.2000 375.04 10.550 347.90 10.6000
Mixed e 1,087.23 | 7.8745 1,067.61 | 10.18005 139.78 7.0300
Wind - - - - -
Baggasse - 11.3121 5.7702 450.08 6.0632
Solar - - -
Total 38507.10 |  5.8869 | 52,050.34 7.8555 |  24,949.57 3.7044
Supplemental Charges (129.98) (0.0199) - - 10,045.11 1.4914
Sale to IPPs (48.37)|  (16.1806) - - (27.22) (9.7114)
Grand Total | 3832874 |  5.8597 | 52,050.34 7.8555 |  34,967.46 5.1917
Transmission Losses - 0.1816 0.2430 - 0.1204
NetTotal  38,328.74| 60412 | 52,05034| 8098496 34,967.46 53122

19

%




CEHTRAL POVER PURCHASING AGENCY {crea) "
Ensrgy Procurament Report {Provisional] ‘
Mar-2018 :
Bup. Total :
Capacity FCC VoM Erergy Cost .
S.Ho Powers Producer Fuel fHWY Energy Kvh Rs. Rs, {Rs.} E‘
v |eydet . N i
1 [WARPDA Hydel 8 502 CG 1,764,317,838 - 184,442,398 184,442 338 {
W faean T an acc0] 4,279,090 T ssansaz| T asese22 ¥
P T RO B 3,240 ST e 323 §
v praanandan 30000 [ rigaed wreel Tzazasee| S wessaso|  Boeazso .
v |Laram | weae Teace| | sasiteon| - b 11009808 | 11,009,809 :
Hydat Tota: 7risag| 1888424 168 . 212,071,002 112,071,002 ;
Er-viAPDA GENCOR B
GEMC M 7 . h
damshese Bloaa 1 RIO iR e 50,285,000 244,587,558 4 551 353 25'3 235 321 g
, ’ umtd] G | osroce]  1sa410.000 i,m.eos,sn. ;:J'r 982,525 | 1,638,588.542 v
Xatn 3.7 Gas 106.50 10,968,000 78,595 551 1,014,540 79,610,131 E
Jamshorg Tetal TUBEC| 255663000 | 2,000 749166 21648828 | 2,024,427.934
GENCO-i
Gwssucc1tn | 3_35 Coanse|  waammass)  adeiz; T k25264578
Coamirad lhou 2 Cas 11! 330, 519 738,845,653 7. 570 EBO 746,516,103
“lowagucesre | o | Eag TESRSAY | imaz9ea | satasy|  ra7i0es:
Cuduu 747 Gar 747 187,310,518 $09.579,861 51,622,778 961,202,639
Contrst Total 214700 153613215 2148773407 63.081,004 | 2211854441 :
GEHCO-I
woanemBlockt | w0 cegon| 135301 | e%ieesara| 70010678 | 871875353
2 MG Und 12 Cay 1,780,381 . 431,450 451,450 X
nonhembock1 | Rfo srocel . seaTiess | azssaaros [T T ananans | 3azssnoze
MG Unet 4 Gas "23,923,198 . 1,605,018 3,006,016
hembiock3 | mra Lo sassont T smerranz| T Tsaniasy T aoepazs5
w Moumtss Gas #ace 2,307,504 . 299,976 299,976 :
Norterm Blacw 4 Gn s, m sas s, 419 37 a:mszs 356813, m
65 FS012 e | eroe| 15 514,000 155 u:a 952 2,016,820 155,045.77:
GTPS FSO 14 Gn 7506 104,314 112201 13,561 1,138,872
Nandpur ::2 ayras | . 110.696.000 756,623,407 78,306,350 824,920,758
Noanern Tatet:| 4 79 3c 473,280,081 2,860,954,612 125,443,581 3,006,294,193
GENCOY . . .
" D TV BTN 535000 | 864045931 1583498 | $7.998.197
Towal. 31 12,535,000 58,404,952 1,593,199 57,996,192
GERCOY Towil- S 4y (2 1,085,101,29% 1.086,922,273 211,766,641 7,300,688,019
1 {iFPs
1 |not Adds Biock 1 RFQ ) 59,223,100 245,462,032 26,967,768 272,429,800
Gas e 149,782,560 678,352,034 %,953,977 715,306,011
T uciaaavnioe: T j meo | | asraeses| T miraieea e s
- Ga ™ 112,841,600 620,527,423 38,488 849 657,016,078
KAPCO Totar 1,336.00 347,419,100 1,678,967, 107 118,817,753 1,737,784,880
2 JHab Pawsr Ao 120000]  668,22400 [  0.276.489,161 | 118.613,187 | 3,385,072,343
3 fremmoortnarsy | &r0 | 1zdes| T Tea ed000 | 06054392 3tas0528 | n
T4 |aEs Latpw I T PPPY™ R 204500 | aese97am | 42087082  4o,sad, 423
S [PoxGenpomerionma | wro | aango] T 183242100 sa3s11.892| 34,066.131 1.014,678.025
' 0— Swulhor—rﬁlo--; o T HF’O‘ V $10 47 V - T - o -
1 {nappuitan U Taa |7 rasas| T teeread 112,185.776 833,139
s FapKamewats [ G 131,20 86,803,510 424,807,938 60,111,206 | 454 319,144
"9 {Househ T e 39500| | 702,470,413 | 1008057887 56,116,929 1054 170,816
" SaluPo-" T wee 125.65] o S P - .
-_l-l. Japlr\ ’;'r:.'— T .HRFO V 107.00 i e -. ’ o T -WH T
2 [uen T T e T s 373462000 | 1,604,023, 1) eaz4n07 1.092,272,392
B T | atuse0re | renany] 1edessE T is2en817
W fuweny T TG, Zites| 70907700 | | sp4e2700| 23,249,018 | g4, 111,718
U8 s tnegn L Tew 17T wgee] T rareoee]  amredaze| 7 mensgse| T s, 422,170
v Jcnasnmanuciear | s woool 212,597,000 ] 267.447.026| - T 267047026
W1 Jorashea nucaardi | e, 5o 226604000 | pa230resr| T I 307,657
18 {tevamwean | impan 15.00 321200 | asrsasrao| - | aarsedrac
Sub-Totar: 5,885.13] 2,581,912,720 10,751,420,291 $73.667,857 11,325 085,148
Q.
%\A‘L
1 \>

20




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA}
Energy Procurtment Report (Provisienal)

Mar-2016 .
Dup, Total ;
Capacny FCC VOiAM Ensrgy Cost f
$.No Power Producer Fuel (M) Ensrgy Kivh Rs. Rs. (Rs.) !
t AHO‘I-GM - RFO 12618 97,969,261 7372.472_399 3 970..')757,0517 o 452 829, 150 :
.'!_ Auai lfw_‘_".___ — .RFO 2113 86 ‘87,229,5l1 AD2.428,712 A 79,175'07,200 Jl‘l £90, 512 i
3 Nnon-l Fcuur RFQO 1982t 77 305 727 ITLNETM 70.154,9¢1 ;
n Tl Gas | mas]  esasnmsa|  sevosasva Bss 72| | 9 i

"; I A -FYO 21'”0 CTanasissaa| 838097857 28113442] 860,510,999
HSD 1,836,426 42,123,987 130388 43487118 ;
6 [umatcruman RFO tas72f 72,867,485 341802,258 ) 65859647 407751006
",” S T cas N T, 503, 1| aredenm ::719,07,-4537' '::‘_59'3 aus, 241 J
HSD B . 0 i
1 |enao Eoway T Gas 21298] '15,—5'3'2‘251 479,543,636 5,117,999 484,661,635 f
) n‘ Supurs Power o Gas woyu| | 383TZSS §23310.669 | 30443853  esTIAsm :
HSD 4881,99 57,194,845 2414478 53,608,724 !
w0 wosconwewat | Rrp 21382 102991802  486.049,998 88,780,60t 524,830,599 !
W Juseny powsr reo | isere] T e 311,946 aSETHE | 59 104, Jss T T aes 671,58 681 i
” e e | oo ;‘ T Meseontzo|  twmowsams | sazdsdsa| 715280782 ‘ ;
HSD 3355 554 19173,817 1 753 543 48, 533 655 . N
1 foena T CGas | san| 3730464 waesed | BAWT|raraom o
T faoved T Bagasse sl aartoo|  edazet| 6799917 98112178 i
slows | pagasse 935 16509210 100738210 | 7,501.891| 108,235,800 i
18 |men T Bagasse worl 12490,800 ©75088,444 §367.297|  BoASET4S i
"7 |chenion Pawar Bagasse s2ac] T Ta07e1360 | te2947,006 ] 15193038 | 198140072 !
Sut-Total 283188 1,108,093,054 6.905,707.1717 667,282,225 7,572,989 402 ;
WP,y fowl 5720 14] 2691011774 | 17.657.127.488 | 1.240,850,081| 18.898,077,550 i
Otheta ;
L {rPs.cuen Gas 2500 7,644,000 T5.738,400 “s26.672 {
N “¥hod 590 9984620 ‘ §
i frrcel . asse| 7 6.213.000 A :
Cmfrer asso| eeseee| ) - ;
Foundaton 45 50 16,005,518 . - é
n ‘ Taogmamo [ L ) B i
R ]
i 1s550] vessagie| wswrarerzy . 139,783,072 i
Otrrers Tota! 6%3¢] 91464360 205,517,472 36,970,023 242,491,495 H
S-Teu 2852 8%|  6,715202,095 | 24949.571,318 | 1701757746 |  26,653,379,086 i
Summary ’
1 e 1,855 424,165 ] w2sruesz]  212.071,00 :
2 ) 12,635,000 56,104,993 1,693,159 ¥
R 1892928 | 13,492,821 ss07,484 | i
O e T T1992,020862 | 10226939019 | 872,116,839 |  11,051,085.849 &
N B U S 2201052610 13,075.209.267 | 891164003 | 13,669,372,300 3
R T emazmioee | ssarsagay) T s097sabmd
"7 ‘; lmr;on lm;RIr:n“; o - 12, 821,200 :41_904,720'_ ___k"_"- o f}{i,_sju'_-:e._?-:'o 5
) Viind Bowe! - 51,404,030 o
ER N - T T vanze ST s eanas RECLTE L
101 leagesss |77 T qasaare| T aseoezasz| 34,861,840 484,344,792 b
Wl T wees T 19,863,910 wereorzl . | Tisrsaen :
Toial For The manih 6.735,202.095 | 24,949,871,318 | 1,703,757,748 |  26,683,329,065 3
Prey. Adjusunent - 10.045,113,832 (+90,538,13%) 9,854,575 664 =
Grand Towr 6,735.202.095 | 34.954.685150 | 1,513.219,688 |  36.507,904,759
Energy Sale Price

Enargy Cost {Rs.} 34894685150 | 1.513,219.608 |  36,507,304,759
g;‘s’ég:“(:?:""b' b 27,220,288 27,220,258 &
ERP (Cnargabie) {Rs ) 14,967,484,852  1,613,210,608  38,480,684,501 :

Enorgy Sold (KWh) 5,582,512,618 6,592,512 618 6,582,512,614

Avg. Rate [Ra/KWh} 5. 3&2175 0.229885 5.542061 0
_ (\@
S

\ i
1
g
i

L 0 W,

2



'To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

S
g
orp, 8%

e L

NOTIFICATION

Istamabad, the May 2, 2016

ke '
S.R.O. (1)/2016: — Pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric
Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the approved tariff
on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of March 2016 in respect of Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for March 2016 Rs. 5.2612/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 8.0985/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of March 2016 - (Rs. 2.8373 /kWh)
(Decrease)

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed a decrease of {Rs. 2.8373/kWh) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of March 2016 as per the above details.

2, The above adjustment a decrease of (Rs.2.8373/kWh) shall be applicable to all the
consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming upto 300 units
and agriculture consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment
on account of monthly Fuel Cost Adjustment (FCA) is also applicable to the domestic consumers
having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. In case such
adjustments have not been passed on to the domestic consumers, having ToU meters, in the past,
the respective XWDISCOs are hereby directed to pass on the same to such consumers in their
monthly bills,

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of
units billed to the consumers in the month of March 2016 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall
reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of March 2016 in the billing month of May 2016.

4. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.
T —

Q
'
AEM L

Tor =514
. (Syed Safeer Hussain)

P"\M@"‘ Registrar

,\/r’



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

